

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1571 OF 2012  
WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1575-1582 AND 1585 OF 2012

Commissioner of Customs & Central Excise, Guntur ...Appellant

-Versus-

M/s. Ashapara Minechem Ltd., & Ors. Etc.etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of the Appeal is complete as the sole respondent is represented through M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates in C.A. No. 1571 of 2012 and through Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate in C.A. Nos. 1575-1582 and 1585 of 2012.

It is further submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed Statement of Case in any of the matters above-mentioned despite this Registry's notice. Time to file the statement of case has already expired as per amended rules. Appeals are ready for hearing.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar for Pre-final hearing.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. M/s. AP & J Chambers, Advocates  
12, Lawyer's Chamber.
3. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate  
133, Lawyer's Chamber.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR