

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7710 OF 2014

Commissioner of Customs Visakhapatnam ...Petitioner

-Versus-

M/s Emerald Minerals Exim Pvt. Ltd. ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 15th March, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Two weeks time is granted for taking fresh steps
for service of the sole respondent. Notice be issued
thereafter.
List again on 13.05.2016”**

Accordingly, counsel for the appellant has on 17th March, 2016 filed spare copy for service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal to unserved sole respondent. The same was issued on 31st March, 2016 to sole respondent through Registered A. D. Post.

It is submitted that unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from the sole respondent with the postal remarks:

**“No such addressee in mehdi building flat no 102.
Hence not known Hence Return to sender”**

It is further submitted that a letter has on 5th May, 2016 issued to Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate for appellant to take fresh steps for service of notice to the sole respondent. The counsel for appellant has not furnished the fresh and latest address so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 12th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR