

SECTION-IIIB

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CC) NO. 2865 OF 2017

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016

(Application for condonation of delay in filing special leave petition)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

M/s Vishal Video and Appliances Pvt. Ltd.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of the petitioners against the judgment and final Order dated 05th September 2016 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in Writ Petition No. 7851 of 2016. There is a delay of 28 days in filing the special leave petition.

It is submitted that SLP (C) 4294 of 2017 (SLP (C) CC No. 2028 of 2017) arising out of identical facts was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06th February 2017, when the Court has directed to issue notice and the matter is pending. Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 06th February 2017 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) 26530 of 2016 (SLP (C) CC No. - 14910 of 2016 referred to Annexure P-8 of SLP Paper Book (Page NO. 177-179) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th September 2016 when the Court has directed to issue notice and the matter is pending copy of order dated 05th September 2016 is annexed as annexure P-8 at Page No. 177-179 in the Paper Book. (Main matter CA 2960 of 2010).

The matter along with application is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR