

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 4294 OF 2017.
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Y.U. Televentures Pvt. Ltd.Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06th February, 2017 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Since the question of law involved in this matter is being examined by this Court in another pending matter before this Court, we deem it appropriate to issue notice in the matter.

However, we do not see any reason to grant any interim relief in favour of the petitioner.

Apart from that, by the judgment under appeal, the High Court directed an action to be taken against the Officer of the Union of India for the said observations made in the proceedings before the Officer.

Learned Additional Solicitor General seeks stay of the operation of the directions. However, we are not inclined at this stage to stay the operation of the directions, however, we call upon learned Additional Solicitor General to place before this Court as to what action Union of India is proposed to take against the Officer in the context of the matter.

Tag with SLP(C) no. 26530 of 2016.

List after a week.”

Accordingly show cause notice returnable for 20th February, 2017 was issued to the sole respondent through Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate (Caveator) on 13th February, 2017 but the counsel for the said sole respondent has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Service is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 18th Day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section
2. Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate,
Office No. 7, 1st Floor,
Atma Ram Mansion, Scindia House.

VM

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR