

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 26530 OF 2016

Union of India And Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

-VERSUS-

Micromax Informatics Ltd

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th September, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“We are informed by learned Additional Solicitor General that pursuant to the order passed by the High Court, the Assistant Commissioner has already taken a decision. The decision be not given effect to for the time being.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Kishore Kunal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent and seeks some time to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after pleadings are complete.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 2960 of 2010.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 23rd September, 2016 to the sole respondent through Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate. The counsel for the sole respondent has on 5th April, 2017 filed Counter Affidavit. Service of notice is complete.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 23rd March, 2017 filed an application for grant of Interim Stay and the Application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 of 2017.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's court.

Dated this the 08th day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110201.
2. Mr. Kishore Kunal, Advocate
Office No. 7, 1st Floor, Atma Ram Mansion,
Scindia Hounse, K. G. Marg, Cannaught Place,
New Delhi-110001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR